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TIM
MILLER
ASSOCIATES, INC.  
10 North Street, Cold Spring, New York  10516         (845) 265-4400 www.timmillerassociates.com 

February 5, 2013

Information Services
New York Natural Heritage Program
625 Broadway, 5th Floor
Albany, NY 12233-4757

Re:  Proposed Development Plan
Hilltop Manor Subdivision / Creek Bend Road
Town of East Fishkill, Dutchess County, NY

Dear Sir:

Tim Miller Associates is updating a 2005 SEQR environmental impact assessment for the
above referenced project application.  The proposed project would consist of a 21-lot single
family residential development on approximately 41 acres of land that is entirely wooded.
The property is generally located between Creek Bend Road and Carpenter Road, to the
east and south of Fishkill Creek, in the Town of East Fishkill, Dutchess County.  A location
map (USGS Hopewell Junction quad) is enclosed for your reference.   

Would you please advise whether your records indicate the presence of any rare or
endangered plant or animal species or significant habitat on the subject site or in the vicinity
that may be impacted by the proposed action?

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.  Please call me if you have any questions or
need additional information.      

Yours truly, 

Frederick Wells
Senior Planner
TIM MILLER ASSOCIATES, INC.

Enclosure: Location Map





TIM
MILLER
ASSOCIATES, INC.  
10 North Street, Cold Spring, New York  10516         (845) 265-4400 www.timmillerassociates.com 

February 5, 2013

NYS Office of Parks, Recreation and Historic Preservation
Historic Preservation Field Services Bureau
Peebles Island Resource Center, PO Box 189
Waterford NY 12188-0189

Re:  Proposed Development Plan
Hilltop Manor Subdivision / Creek Bend Road
Town of East Fishkill, Dutchess County, NY
02PR04354 

Dear Sir:

Tim Miller Associates is updating a 2002 SEQR environmental impact assessment for the
above referenced project application.  The proposed project would consist of a 21-lot single
family residential development on approximately 41 acres of land that is entirely wooded.
The property is generally located between Creek Bend Road and Carpenter Road, to the
east and south of Fishkill Creek, in the Town of East Fishkill, Dutchess County.  A location
map (USGS Hopewell Junction quad) is enclosed for your reference.   

Would you please advise whether your records indicate the presence of archaeological or
historic resources on the subject site or in the vicinity that may be impacted by the proposed
action?

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.  Please call me if you have any questions or
need additional information.      

Yours truly, 

Frederick Wells
Senior Planner
TIM MILLER ASSOCIATES, INC.

Enclosure: Location Map





TIM
MILLER
ASSOCIATES, INC.  
10 North Street, Cold Spring, New York  10516         (845) 265-4400  www.timmillerassociates.com 

February 5, 2013

US Department of the Interior
Fish & Wildlife Service
3817 Luker Rd
Cortland, NY 13045

Re:  Proposed Development Plan
Hilltop Manor Subdivision / Creek Bend Road
Town of East Fishkill, Dutchess County, NY

Dear Sir:

Tim Miller Associates is updating a 2005 SEQR environmental impact assessment for the
above referenced project application.  The proposed project would consist of a 21-lot single
family residential development on approximately 41 acres of land that is entirely wooded.
The property is generally located between Creek Bend Road and Carpenter Road, to the
east and south of Fishkill Creek, in the Town of East Fishkill, Dutchess County.  A location
map (USGS Hopewell Junction quad) is enclosed for your reference.   

Would you please advise whether your records indicate the presence of any rare or
endangered plant or animal species or significant habitat on the subject site or in the vicinity
that may be impacted by the proposed action?

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.  Please call me if you have any questions or
need additional information.      

Yours truly, 

Frederick Wells
Senior Planner
TIM MILLER ASSOCIATES, INC.

Enclosure: Location Map













 

 

 Environmental and Planning Consultants 

 34 South Broadway 
 Suite 401 
 White Plains, NY 10601 
 tel: 914 949-7336 
 fax: 914 949-7559 
 www.akrf.com 

 

AKRF, Inc. ● New York City ● Hudson Valley Region ● Long Island ● Baltimore / Washington Area ● New Jersey ● Connecticut 

 

March 21, 2013 
 
Lori Gee, Chairwoman, and Members of the Planning Board 
Town of East Fishkill 
330 Route 376 
Hopewell Junction, NY 12533 
 
 
Re:  Hilltop Manor DEIS Completeness Review 

 

Dear Ms. Gee and Members of the Planning Board: 

 
AKRF, Inc. reviewed the Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) prepared by Tim Miller 
Associates, Inc. for the proposed Hilltop Manor Subdivision located off of Creek Bend Road. The 
Applicant proposes to construct a 21-lot subdivision on a currently forested and undeveloped lot. The 
DEIS was previously reviewed for completeness by AKRF, Inc. in a letter dated July 10, 2008 and 
additional informal comments were provided to the applicant on April 12, 2010. On December 21, 2012, 
the applicant submitted a revised DEIS responding to comments received from AKRF, Inc. and Morris 
Associates. AKRF reviewed the revised DEIS dated December 20, 2012 for completeness in a letter dated 
January 26, 2013. AKRF’s comments are listed below. On March 1, 2013 the Town received a response 
letter dated February 28, 2013 from the applicant. This letter addressed the comments received from 
AKRF in the letter dated January 26, 2013. AKRF has reviewed this letter and noted where we believe 
comments have been adequately addressed or additional information is needed from the applicant.   

This completeness letter addresses the responses received from the applicant to AKRF comments on the 
revised DEIS dated December 20, 2012.  The original comments from the January 26, 2013 letter are 
included below with our responses (in bold text) to the applicant’s revisions.  

 

A. COMPLETENESS COMMENTS 
GENERAL COMMENTS 

The DEIS describes disturbance to a single property consisting of 40.95 acres for the creation of a 21-lot 
single-family residential subdivision. The proposed subdivision plans dated October 30, 2002 and last 
revised February 16, 2010 show disturbance to two adjacent parcels in addition to the subject parcel.   The 
DEIS does not indicate that these are owned and controlled by the applicant or are part of the subdivision. 
The applicant should clarify the ownership of these parcels. If disturbance to these parcels is necessary as 
part of the proposed subdivision, the potential impacts of the proposed disturbance to these parcels should 
be analyzed and included in the DEIS.  In addition, if these parcels are part of the proposed action, the 
parcels should be included in the subdivision application.  

AKRF Response to applicant’s March 1, 2013 submission:  
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The applicant states that there is no proposed disturbance to the adjacent Dutcher parcel and that 
the applicant has a drainage easement which allows the storrmwater from the project site to cross 
under Creek Bend Road via a culvert and discharge into Fishkill Creek. However, the site plans 
appear to show disturbance to the Dutcher parcel associated with this discharge.  If no disturbance 
to the Dutcher parcel is proposed, the site plans should be revised. However, if disturbance to the 
Dutcher parcel will be required the DEIS and subdivision application should be revised 
accordingly.  

 

Access to the site requires crossing the Carol Drive Bridge.  The Planning Board may want to consider 
requiring secondary access to the site in the event the Carol Drive Bridge is impassable.  

AKRF Response to applicant’s March 1, 2013 submission:  

The Scope requires that the applicant address emergency vehicle access to the project site. The 
applicant acknowledges that emergency access issues from the site need to be addressed. The 
applicant is requesting that the Board allow the SEQR process to move forward as these issues are 
vetted through the environmental review. The Planning Board should be aware that the subdivision 
plan may need to be modified depending on how this issue is resolved. Further, it is also possible 
additional analysis will be required.  

 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

1. The description of the number of lots to be constructed by phase detailed on pages 3-2to 3-3 totals 
22 lots. Please revise to reflect a total lot count of 21 lots.  

 

AKRF Response to applicant’s March 1, 2013 submission:  

This comment has been adequately addressed for completeness.  

 

2. On Page 3-5, the DEIS states the applicant currently owns the subject parcel (40.95 acres) and 
does not own any other land. Please clarify the land ownership and proposed disturbance to the 
adjacent lots shown on the subdivision plan. Any disturbance to these lots related to the proposed 
action should be included and analyzed in the DEIS.  

AKRF Response to applicant’s March 1, 2013 submission:  

See response to comment above regarding the adjacent Dutcher property.  

 

SETTINGS, ANTICIPATED IMPACTS, AND MITIGATION 

3. The “Other Major Developments” listed on Page 4-4 should be updated and revised to reflect the 
current development projects being contemplated in East Fishkill. The project site and location of 
the pending projects should be shown on a figure.  

AKRF Response to applicant’s March 1, 2013 submission:  

The list should be revised to include the following projects: 
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Other Major Developments 
Project Name Address Size Description 

Arthursburg Corners Route 82 & TSP 6500 SF 2 commercial buildings 

Four Corners Philips Road 264 lots  
residential (crd) - single 
family 

Four Corners Retail Philips Road 9,600 SF 
Retail space & 
professional office space 

Hopewell Glen Fishkill Road 
248 lots                               

42 townhomes 
residental (crd) - single 
family & townhomes 

Meli 945 Route 82 2 lots & LLR residential 

Montage Routes 52 & 216 124 lots residential - single family 

Saxon Woods 1886 Route 52  12 lots residential - single family 

Sprainbrook Meadows 50 Townsend Road 11 Lots residential - single family 

Summit Woods 
3162 Route 52 - 

Stormville 175 lots residential - single family 

Taconic Innovations 877 Route 376 6441 SF 

commercial building - 
school of children with 
autism 

 
 

 

4. The East Fishkill Town Code defines and regulates steep slopes as ground areas with greater than 
a 3:1 slope or 33.3% grade and that cover a minimum area of 5,000 square feet with one 
orthogonal dimension (i.e., either length or width) a minimum of 25 feet. Page 4-8 provides a steep 
slopes analysis, but does not indicate if any of the steep slope areas are greater than 33.3 percent 
grade and would be subject to a steep slopes permit from the Town. The analysis should be revised 
to show if any of the steep slope areas to be disturbed would require a steep slopes permit from the 
Town. Figure IV.B.1-2 should also be revised to show any slopes greater than 33.3 percent. 

AKRF Response to applicant’s March 1, 2013 submission:  

This comment has been adequately addressed for completeness.  

 

5. The description of the number of lots to be constructed by phase detailed on page 4-10 totals 22 
lots. Please revise to reflect a total lot count of 21 lots.  

AKRF Response to applicant’s March 1, 2013 submission:  

This comment has been adequately addressed for completeness.  

 

6. The pumping test report, included in Appendix 5, indicates that a "significant" precipitation event 
occurred shortly after the start of the 24-hour pumping test.  The hydrographs show that the water 
level in the pumping wells was directly affected by the rain event.  The report should include 
information on the rain event and how rain water recharge may have affected the yield analysis for 
the aquifer. 
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AKRF Response to applicant’s March 1, 2013 submission:  

The applicant has requested a response from the project’s water supply engineer LBG. 

 

7. Previous correspondence from the NYSDEC (dated 8/29/05) and USFWS (dated 9/23/05) 
indicates the site may have potential habitat for Indiana bat and Blandings Turtle. The applicant 
should contact NYSDEC and USFWS to update the correspondence and should revise the DEIS 
accordingly. The applicant should coordinate with NYSDEC and USFWS to determine if 
additional information such as an updated habitat assessment will be required (a previous habitat 
assessment for the subject property was completed by Mike Nowicki on 8/24/08). Any 
correspondence received from NYSDEC or the USFWS should be summarized in the DEIS text 
and included in the appendices.  

AKRF Response to applicant’s March 1, 2013 submission:  

The applicant has provided correspondence from the NYSDEC and USFWS and will include 
these letters in Appendix 1. The DEIS text should be revised to reflect this correspondence and 
any potential analysis that may be required should be included in the DEIS.  

 

8. The capacity of the Police Department, Fire Department, and East Fishkill Rescue Squad to 
service the proposed development needs to be discussed in detail. Would the proposed project 
result in the need for additional staff, equipment, etc.?  

AKRF Response to applicant’s March 1, 2013 submission:  

The applicant has requested information from the Town’s emergency service providers. The 
DEIS should be revised to include this information once it is received. 

 

9. The Applicant should include correspondence or footnotes indicating that representatives from the 
East Fishkill Police Department, Fire Department, and Rescue Squad were contacted to verify if 
the proposed project would affect their ability to provide emergency services to town residents. 
The name and title of the representatives as well as the date of contact should be provided.   

AKRF Response to applicant’s March 1, 2013 submission:  

The applicant has requested information from the Town’s emergency service providers. The 
DEIS should be revised to include this information once it is received. 

 

10. The applicant should verify with the East Fishkill Police Department, Fire Department, and 
Rescue Squad that the proposed development will provide sufficient access to the site for 
emergency vehicles.  

AKRF Response to applicant’s March 1, 2013 submission:  

The applicant has requested information from the Town’s emergency service providers. The 
DEIS should be revised to include this information once it is received. 

 
11. This chapter does not address Item I.2.b. in the Scope of Work which states that the Applicant 

must include site components (including stormwater management facilities, etc.) and fencing and 
landscaping of such facilities in the analysis of potential impacts. A rendering of the proposed 
stormwater basin along Creek Bend Road should be included in the analysis.  
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AKRF Response to applicant’s March 1, 2013 submission:  

The DEIS should include a descriptive analysis of the site components.   

 

12. This chapter does not adequately address Item I.2.a. in the Scope of Work which states that the 
Applicant must include an analysis of altered views. While the applicant does provide photographs 
of the site’s existing conditions, only one post construction rendering (Figure 1.2-1) of the 
proposed subdivision entrance is included in the DEIS. The photographs in this rendering should 
be labeled to indicate the location and direction of the view (alternately a key could be provided).  
A photograph of the existing condition in this location should also be included for purposes of 
comparison. At least one additional rendering or other graphic representation of the site post 
construction condition should be provided. 

AKRF Response to applicant’s March 1, 2013 submission:  

Photographs of existing conditions should be provided. In addition, the photographs should be 
labeled to indicate the location and direction of the views.  

 

13. The correspondence from NYSOPRHP referenced and included in the DEIS is dated September 
24, 2002. The correspondence states that the proposed project would not be expected to have any 
impacts upon cultural resources in or eligible for inclusion in the State and National Registers of 
Historic Place. The applicant should provide an updated letter from NYSOPRHP for the SEQR 
record.    

AKRF Response to applicant’s March 1, 2013 submission:  

The applicant has requested an updated letter from OPRHP. The DEIS should be revised to 
include this information once it is received. 

 

B. SUBDIVISION PLAN COMMENTS 
14. The Planning Board may want to consider the following when reviewing the subdivision plan: 

a. Orientation of the proposed houses and the layouts of the lots. The proposed loop road 
would result in a number of homes being visible from the rear.  

b. A large stormwater basin would be located in the side yard of Lot 19.  

c. The shape of Lot 1 is awkward and would extend along the entire southern property line.  

d. The proposed flag lots (Lots 9 and 10) do not appear to conform with the Flag Lot 
requirements set forth in Section 194-92.1. requiring that the main buildable portion of 
the lot, excluding the access strip, be at least fifty-percent greater (1.5 acres) than the 
minimum lot area in the underlying zoning district.  

 

C. RECOMMENDATIONS 
15. When addressing comments in the DEIS, the applicant should double underline or highlight any 

revisions or changes to the text so that the new and/or revised text is easy to identify.    

16. It is recommended that the proposed landscape plan incorporate native species of vegetation that 
will provide habitat value for remaining birds and wildlife.  
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17. The Board may want to consider requesting that the applicant provide an alternative with alternate 
access or secondary access to the site. 

 

If you have any questions or need any additional information please contact me at 845-632-1144. 

 

Sincerely, 
 

  

Michelle Robbins 
Technical Director 

  

 

 

cc: Frank Marinaro 
Pam Baier 

  Thomas Wood, Esq. 
Joe Dennis 
Scott Bryant 
Ann Cutignola 
Michael Gillespie 

 
 

 















 

 560 Route 52 – Suite 201, Beacon, New York  12508     Ph:  845.838.3600    Fax:  845.838.5311 
 

Hudson Valley Engineering Associates, PC 

February 28, 2013 
 
Ms. Lori Gee, Chairwoman 
Town of East Fishkill Planning Board 
330 Route 376 
Hopewell Junction, NY 12533 
 
Re: Hilltop Manor Subdivision Draft Environmental Impact Statement 
 
Dear Ms. Gee and Members of the Planning Board: 
 
HVEA has received and reviewed the following documents for adequacy of existing driveway, 
vehicle accessibility, and traffic impact: 
 

• Hilltop Manor Subdivision Draft Environmental Impact Statement (Resubmitted 12-20-
12) 

 
COMMENTS 
 

1. The intersections within the subdivision and at Creek Bend Road do not show traffic 
control devices. No stop signs are showed on the plans. 
 

2. All standards must be updated to reflect current standards. The Highway Capacity 
Manual 2000 must be updated to the Highway Capacity Manual 2010.   The Trip 
Generation Manual 7th Edition must be updated to the current Trip Generation 
Manual 9th Edition. 

  
3. The sight distance table shown on page 4-35 (Figure F.1-1) requires a specific 

reference to where in the AASHTO A Policy on Geometric Design of Highways and 
Streets 2011 the sight distances come from.  

 
4. The bridge on Carol Drive over Fishkill Creek (BIN 2262780) requires a review of its 

structural adequacy to handle construction vehicle traffic.  Based on the 2011 NYS 
Bridge Inspection Rating, the rating was 4.86 which is a decrease from 5.51, as stated 
in DEIS. A letter also needs to be supplied stating the official record from the 
NYSDOT. 
 

5. Emergency access to the site still has still not been addressed by the traffic impact 
study. 

                                                                                                                                                            
 



Ms. Lori Gee 
Hilltop Manor 
Page 2 of 2 

 560 Route 52 – Suite 201, Beacon, New York  12508     Ph:  845.838.3600    Fax:  845.838.5311 
 

 
If you have any questions, please contact our office. 
 
Sincerely, 
Hudson Valley Engineering Associates, PC 
 
 
 
Brendan Fitzgerald, P.E. 
 
cc: Thomas F. Wood, Esq 

Scott Bryant, PE 
Michelle Robbins, AICP 
Joseph P. Dennis, PE 
Michael Gillespie, PE                   



 

 

 Environmental and Planning Consultants 

 34 South Broadway 
 Suite 401 
 White Plains, NY 10601 
 tel: 914 949-7336 
 fax: 914 949-7559 
 www.akrf.com 

 

AKRF, Inc. ● New York City ● Hudson Valley Region ● Long Island ● Baltimore / Washington Area ● New Jersey ● Connecticut 

 

DRAFT 
January 28, 2013 
 
Lori Gee, Chairwoman, and Members of the Planning Board 
Town of East Fishkill 
330 Route 376 
Hopewell Junction, NY 12533 
 
 
Re:  Hilltop Manor DEIS Completeness Review 

 

Dear Ms. Gee and Members of the Planning Board: 

 
AKRF, Inc. reviewed the Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) prepared by Tim Miller 
Associates, Inc. for the proposed Hilltop Manor Subdivision located off of Creek Bend Road. The 
Applicant proposes to construct a 21-lot subdivision on a currently forested and undeveloped lot. The 
DEIS was previously reviewed for completeness by AKRF, Inc. in a letter dated July 10, 2008 and 
additional informal comments were provided to the applicant on April 12, 2010. On December 21, 2012, 
the applicant submitted a revised DEIS responding to comments received from AKRF, Inc. and Morris 
Associates.  

This completeness letter addresses the revised DEIS dated December 20, 2012 and examines whether the 
revised document follows the adopted scope of work and sufficiently analyzes and accurately presents all 
relevant information. We have prepared the following comments on the DRAFT DEIS for the Proposed 
Hilltop Manor Residential Subdivision, Town of East Fishkill New York dated December 20, 2012. 

 

A. COMPLETENESS COMMENTS 
GENERAL COMMENTS 

The DEIS describes disturbance to a single property consisting of 40.95 acres for the creation of a 21-lot 
single-family residential subdivision. The proposed subdivision plans dated October 30, 2002 and last 
revised February 16, 2010 show disturbance to two adjacent parcels in addition to the subject parcel.   The 
DEIS does not indicate that these are owned and controlled by the applicant or are part of the subdivision. 
The applicant should clarify the ownership of these parcels. If disturbance to these parcels is necessary as 
part of the proposed subdivision, the potential impacts of the proposed disturbance to these parcels should 
be analyzed and included in the DEIS.  In addition, if these parcels are part of the proposed action, the 
parcels should be included in the subdivision application.  

Access to the site requires crossing the Carol Drive Bridge.  The Planning Board may want to consider 
requiring secondary access to the site in the event the Carol Drive Bridge is impassable.  
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PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

1. The description of the number of lots to be constructed by phase detailed on pages 3-2to 3-3 totals 
22 lots. Please revise to reflect a total lot count of 21 lots.  

2. On Page 3-5, the DEIS states the applicant currently owns the subject parcel (40.95 acres) and 
does not own any other land. Please clarify the land ownership and proposed disturbance to the 
adjacent lots shown on the subdivision plan. Any disturbance to these lots related to the proposed 
action should be included and analyzed in the DEIS.  

 

SETTINGS, ANTICIPATED IMPACTS, AND MITIGATION 

3. The “Other Major Developments” listed on Page 4-4 should be updated and revised to reflect the 
current development projects being contemplated in East Fishkill. The project site and location of 
the pending projects should be shown on a figure.  

4. The East Fishkill Town Code defines and regulates steep slopes as ground areas with greater than 
a 3:1 slope or 33.3% grade and that cover a minimum area of 5,000 square feet with one 
orthogonal dimension (i.e., either length or width) a minimum of 25 feet. Page 4-8 provides a steep 
slopes analysis, but does not indicate if any of the steep slope areas are greater than 33.3 percent 
grade and would be subject to a steep slopes permit from the Town. The analysis should be revised 
to show if any of the steep slope areas to be disturbed would require a steep slopes permit from the 
Town. Figure IV.B.1-2 should also be revised to show any slopes greater than 33.3 percent. 

5. The description of the number of lots to be constructed by phase detailed on page 4-10 totals 22 
lots. Please revise to reflect a total lot count of 21 lots.  

6. The pumping test report, included in Appendix 5, indicates that a "significant" precipitation event 
occurred shortly after the start of the 24-hour pumping test.  The hydrographs show that the water 
level in the pumping wells was directly affected by the rain event.  The report should include 
information on the rain event and how rain water recharge may have affected the yield analysis for 
the aquifer. 

7. Previous correspondence from the NYSDEC (dated 8/29/05) and USFWS (dated 9/23/05) 
indicates the site may have potential habitat for Indiana bat and Blandings Turtle. The applicant 
should contact NYSDEC and USFWS to update the correspondence and should revise the DEIS 
accordingly. The applicant should coordinate with NYSDEC and USFWS to determine if 
additional information such as an updated habitat assessment will be required (a previous habitat 
assessment for the subject property was completed by Mike Nowicki on 8/24/08). Any 
correspondence received from NYSDEC or the USFWS should be summarized in the DEIS text 
and included in the appendices.  

8. The capacity of the Police Department, Fire Department, and East Fishkill Rescue Squad to 
service the proposed development needs to be discussed in detail. Would the proposed project 
result in the need for additional staff, equipment, etc.?  

9. The Applicant should include correspondence or footnotes indicating that representatives from the 
East Fishkill Police Department, Fire Department, and Rescue Squad were contacted to verify if 
the proposed project would affect their ability to provide emergency services to town residents. 
The name and title of the representatives as well as the date of contact should be provided.   

10. The applicant should verify with the East Fishkill Police Department, Fire Department, and 
Rescue Squad that the proposed development will provide sufficient access to the site for 
emergency vehicles.  
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11. This chapter does not address Item I.2.b. in the Scope of Work which states that the Applicant 
must include site components (including stormwater management facilities, etc.) and fencing and 
landscaping of such facilities in the analysis of potential impacts. A rendering of the proposed 
stormwater basin along Creek Bend Road should be included in the analysis.  

12. This chapter does not adequately address Item I.2.a. in the Scope of Work which states that the 
Applicant must include an analysis of altered views. While the applicant does provide photographs 
of the site’s existing conditions, only one post construction rendering (Figure 1.2-1) of the 
proposed subdivision entrance is included in the DEIS. The photographs in this rendering should 
be labeled to indicate the location and direction of the view (alternately a key could be provided).  
A photograph of the existing condition in this location should also be included for purposes of 
comparison. At least one additional rendering or other graphic representation of the site post 
construction condition should be provided. 

13. The correspondence from NYSOPRHP referenced and included in the DEIS is dated September 
24, 2002. The correspondence states that the proposed project would not be expected to have any 
impacts upon cultural resources in or eligible for inclusion in the State and National Registers of 
Historic Place. The applicant should provide an updated letter from NYSOPRHP for the SEQR 
record.    

 

B. SUBDIVISION PLAN COMMENTS 
14. The Planning Board may want to consider the following when reviewing the subdivision plan: 

a. Orientation of the proposed houses and the layouts of the lots. The proposed loop road 
would result in a number of homes being visible from the rear.  

b. A large stormwater basin would be located in the side yard of Lot 19.  

c. The shape of Lot 1 is awkward and would extend along the entire southern property line.  

d. The proposed flag lots (Lots 9 and 10) do not appear to conform with the Flag Lot 
requirements set forth in Section 194-92.1. requiring that the main buildable portion of 
the lot, excluding the access strip, be at least fifty-percent greater (1.5 acres) than the 
minimum lot area in the underlying zoning district.  

 

C. RECOMMENDATIONS 
15. When addressing comments in the DEIS, the applicant should double underline or highlight any 

revisions or changes to the text so that the new and/or revised text is easy to identify.    

16. It is recommended that the proposed landscape plan incorporate native species of vegetation that 
will provide habitat value for remaining birds and wildlife.  

17. The Board may want to consider requesting that the applicant provide an alternative with alternate 
access or secondary access to the site. 

 

If you have any questions or need any additional information please contact me at 845-632-1144. 
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Sincerely, 
 

  

Michelle Robbins 
Technical Director 

  

 

 

cc: Frank Marinaro 
Pam Baier 

  Thomas Wood, Esq. 
Joe Dennis 
Scott Bryant 
Ann Cutignola 
Michael Gillespie 

 
 

 

 



 

 
 
 
 
 

 
January 29, 2013 

 
Town of East Fishkill 
Planning Board 
Town Hall 
330 Route 376 
Hopewell Junction, NY  12533 
 
Attn: Ms. Lori Gee, Chair 
 
Re: Hilltop Manor 
 21- Lot subdivision 
 Creek Bend Road 
 Town of East Fishkill 
 MA #202345.09 
 
Dear Ms. Gee: 
 
 On January 3, 2013 this office received: 

Draft Environmental Impact Statement prepared by Tim Miller Associates, 
dated last revised December 20, 2012 
Plan set prepared by M. Gillespie & Associates, cover sheet dated last 
revised 2-16-2010 
Tim Miller Associates response letter dated 12-20-2012. 
 

This office has reviewed the above mentioned and other pertinent materials and 
offers the following comments. 

 
1. This item is on the agenda for a completeness review and accepting the DEIS for 

circulation.   
a. This office recommends that, strictly speaking, the DEIS is complete for 

the items that this office reviewed.  However, this office recommends that 
the DEIS should not be declared complete for the reasons detailed in 
comment 2 below.  In addition, the review being conducted by AKRF may 
have a different recommendation.   

b. It appears that the Planning Board need not accept public comments until 
the Planning Board declares the DEIS to be complete and schedules a 
public hearing on the DEIS.   

 
2. Referring to the Scoping Document: 

a. It appears there has been a project change from the proposal used to 
develop the Scoping Document as shown on the plans but not disclosed in 
the DEIS.  The Planning Board may wish to discuss if the current DEIS 
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E:\documents\East Fishkill\2002\202345\2013, 01-29 hilltop manor_17.doc 

should be revised to address changes and impacts associated with the 
revised proposal, or if the discussion and analysis of the changes should 
be made in the FEIS.  It appears that unless the changes and impacts are 
discussed in the current DEIS that the Planning Board will not have a true 
representation of the now revised project and its impacts.  AKRF should 
advise if a revised Scoping Document should be prepared or if the 
applicant should just make the necessary revisions to the DEIS based on 
comments by this office and AKRF. 

b. If the Planning Board agrees that the DEIS should be revised to match the 
current proposal as shown on the plans, even where such changes are 
not included in the Scoping Document, then 
i. The narrative and values regarding the project disturbance area 

should be revised.  The new proposal shows disturbance outside of 
the 40.95 acre principal project site, and the narrative should 
identify the three areas that will be disturbed, namely the 40.95 
acre project site, Creek Bend Road and the n/f Dutcher property.   

ii. The project narrative should be revised to clarify the n/f Dutcher 
parcel.  The Dutcher parcel is typically shown with a solid line, the 
same as the 40.95 acre parcel, and thus looks like part of the 
development holdings, but the DEIS says the applicant does not 
own any adjacent parcels.  According to both the plans and DC 
Parcel Access, the parcel is still owned by Dutcher.  Therefore, 
unless the applicant has purchased the parcel, it seems that a 
drainage easement will be required from Dutcher for the box culvert 
and the rip rap outlet channel.   

iii. The DEIS should identify if a stream disturbance permit will be 
required for the outlet from the proposed drainage swale on the 
Dutcher parcel.  It appears that a Floodplain Development Permit is 
required for the fill over the culvert and for the channel grading.  
This permit should also be listed in the DEIS. 

iv. The DEIS makes strong statements about the non-development of 
the parcel to the north of the power line.  The applicant should 
discuss with the Planning Board if the access connector r-o-w 
shown between Lots 11 and 12 should be removed.  If it remains, a 
grading easement must be shown to allow for the required cut to 
construct an acceptable approach grade at the intersection with the 
development loop road. 

c. With respect to the SWPPP, this office recommends that the DEIS can be 
accepted.  The previous SWPPP comments (see attached memo dated 
April 12, 2010), as revised and amended to match the new proposal, can 
be resolved with the FEIS or future plans approval.  With regard to the 
convergence of the design point, some additional routing in HydroCAD 
may be warranted to define the separate reaches of the subareas. 
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3. If the DEIS is accepted as complete, the following comments should be 
addressed in the FEIS.  Otherwise, the comments should be addressed in the 
next revision of the DEIS. 
a. There are several references to Greenspire Ash, and that choice of street 

tree should be reconsidered in light of the emerald ash borer threat.  
However, compare the plan on Sh IIIA.1-7 that does not show any ash 
trees (it shows catalpa, white oak and sycamore maple).  From other 
recent subdivision plans, these species have been found to be difficult to 
obtain in this region.  This office defers to AKRF and the Town in terms of 
street tree selection. 

b. The plans should be reviewed regarding the floodplain.  For example, Sh 
IIA.1-1 has a note in the upper left that refers to a 2012 FIRM but the 
same sheet has a note in the legend that the 1984 FIRM floodplain is 
shown.  It appears the 2012 floodplain delineation is shown. 

c. The applicant shall resolve whether the culvert construction and channel 
regrading on the Dutcher parcel (listed in 2.b.ii. above) will not encroach 
onto the adjoining parcel, N/F Schara.   

d. A MPT plan should be developed for the open cut on Creek Bend Road 
for the proposed box culvert.  Creek Bend Road should be built to 24’ wide 
at the crossing, with guide rail and additional fill constructed as needed. 

e. The subdivision plan shows fencing at the top of slopes on Lots 14, 15 
and 16.  The steep slopes to the drainage ponds on Lots 12, 13, 14, 19 
and 21 may also need protection and possibly full enclosure.   

f. Grading and road and drainage construction should be reviewed and the 
phase lines should match logical construction breaks both for road 
grading, other grading and for drainage pipes, basins and manholes.  For 
example, it appears the rock cut, bottom and sides, should be in Phase 1, 
not Phase 2.   

g. The new curbs on Creek Bend Road should be set for an eventual 
roadway width of 24’, not as shown at the current 18’ width of Creek Bend 
Road.  CB#1C and DMH-A should also be set for a future 24’ road width. 

h. The Town Engineer and the Highway Superintendent should be consulted 
regarding the overflow spillway from Pond A discharging directly to the 
pavement of Creek Bend Road.  It appears that this is also not acceptable 
from the standpoint of directing drainage toward the Dutcher house. 

i. The four foot shoulder along the rock cut should be widened to minimum 6 
feet, and the swales should not drop off at the curb but rather be placed 
behind a minimum 1 foot wide “shelf” between the curb and the lip of the 
swale. 

j. It appears additional manholes will be required along the rock cut so that 
the manholes and connecting pipes are not set back into the rock face.  It 
appears the cut for the culvert between CB#2B and the end section in 
Pond A will leave a small knob of rock standing.  The culvert should be 
routed along the road to about Sta 1+00 and then to Pond A.  The grading 
plan should be revised to cut the corner so that the pipe is not buried in a 
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deep (and wide) rock cut that could not be suitably rebuilt to match the 
adjacent solid rock faces. 

k. It is recommended that if requested by the Town Engineer or the Highway 
Superintendent that the paved turning area at the end of Creek Bend 
Road should be enlarged to a true circle 80’ in diameter (and a 
corresponding r-o-w dedication should be shown). 

l. The “Y” shaped feature shown on Sh IIIA.1-2 on Lots 4 and 5 (and other 
sheets and other lots) should be identified.  Compare also Phase XII and 
the subdivision plan sheet and clarify the final length and extent of the 
feature. 

m. If the disturbance in Phase 1 will be a stockpile on Lots 4 and 5, typical 
contours and erosion controls should be shown for the stockpile.  The 
related access route for large dump trucks should also be better defined 
leading to the stockpile area. 

n. As noted in the SWPPP response letter, the landscape plan should be 
revised to show the plantings proposed on the reclaimed slope at the back 
of Lots 3  7. 

 
4. This plan review should not be misconstrued to be a complete and final review.  

Additional comments will be made as the plans are revised and further 
developed. 
 

 If you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact this office. 
 
       Very truly yours, 

   
       MORRIS ASSOCIATES, PLLC 
 

 
 

       Joseph P. Dennis, P. E. 
       Senior Engineer 
        
JPD/sg 
 
cc: Thomas F. Wood, Esq. 
 Scott Bryant, P.E. 
 Brian J. Stokosa, P.E. 
 Ann Cutignola, AICP 
 Michelle Robbins, AICP 
 Brendan Fitzgerald, P. E.  
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Issuing Authority:
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.
Date Issued: Decem er 1,2011

Originator: Carol Lamb-LaFay

Title: New York State Stormwater Management
Design l\1aou812010 pdate Transition Policy

Latest Date Revised: New

*** NOT ICE ***
This document has been developed to provide Department staff with guidance on bow to ensure
compliance with the statutory and regulator)' requirements, including case law interpretations, and to
provide consistent treatment of similar situations. This document may also be used by the public to gain
technical guidance and insight regarding how Department staff may analyze an issue and factors in their
consideration of particular facts and circumstances. This guidance document is not a fixed rule under
the State Administrative Procedures Act subsection I02(2}(a}(I). Furthermore, nothing set forth herein
prevents staff from varying from this guidance as the specific facts and circumstances may dictate,
provided stafrs actions comply with applicable statutory and regulatory requirements. This document
does not create any enforceable rights for tbe benefit of any party.

I. Summary: This guidance clarifies the criteria an owner or operator of a construction

project, subject to the requirements of the SPDES General Permit/or Stormwarer Discharges

from Construction Activity (GP-O-IO-001) r"eGP"], must mcet in order to continue 10 use a

Stonnwatcr Pollution Prevention Plan ["SWPPP"] that was designed in confonnance with

the 2008 version of the New York State Stonnwater Management Design Manual or its

equivalenl["Design Manual"].

II. Policy: The Department acknowledges that the 6 month transition period for

construction projects to use the 201 0 version of the Design Manual did not fully consider the

economic impact to certain construction activities that had already started the planning,

design and review process with another review authority. With consideration for the cost and

environmental benefit provided by the 2008 version of the Design Manual, and consistent

with past application ofother new requirements in the CGP, construction activities that meet

either one of the following may obtain CGp coverage with a final SWPPP prepared in
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conformance with the 2008 version of the Design Manual or its equivalent (see “2008 

Stormwater Management Design Manual” at http://www.dec.ny.gov/chemical/29072.html):   

 

• Construction activities subject to local government subdivision or site plan review 

and approval requirements where the owner or operator made application to the local 

government for preliminary approval, or made application for final approval to a local 

government with no preliminary approval phase, prior to March 1, 2011 and the 

application included a preliminary1SWPPP developed using  the 2008 version of the 

Design Manual. 

 

• Construction activities that are subject to governmental review and approval (other 

than those construction activities listed above) where the owner or operator  made any 

application to that governmental entity prior to March 1, 2011 and the application 

included a preliminary SWPPP developed using the  2008 version of the Design 

Manual. 

 

 This guidance applies only to projects obtaining coverage under the CGP.  Permit 

conditions and SWPPP requirements for projects authorized under an individual permit will 

be established based on the site specific conditions and the best professional judgment of the 

permit writer. 

 

III. Purpose and Background: The purpose of this guidance is to clarify the criteria 

that construction activities, subject to the requirements of the CGP, must meet in order to 

continue to use a SWPPP designed using the 2008 version of the Design Manual or its 

equivalent.   

 

Urban Stormwater Runoff has been noted as the major source of use impairment for one third 

of all impaired waters in New York State.  In order to mitigate the water quality impacts of 

urbanization on receiving waters, construction activities that will ultimately disturb one or 

more acres must obtain coverage and comply with the requirements of the CGP.  The CGP 

requires certain projects design and construct stormwater management practices that will 

                                                 
1 Preliminary SWPPP is referenced in the CGP (Part II.B. Permit Authorization) as the level of detail needed for projects 
required to obtain UPA permits at the time of application for such permits. 
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mitigate the project water quality impacts after construction is completed.  In accordance 

with the CGP, these stormwater management practices must be designed in conformance 

with the criteria in the Design Manual or its equivalent.  

 

A revised version of the Design Manual was finalized and made available to the public on 

August 4, 2010. The updated Design Manual represents a substantial change in project 

design whereby post construction treatment practices must reduce the volume of runoff to 

mimic the pre-developed hydrology.  Prior versions of the Design Manual required that post 

construction treatment practices provide treatment and rate control for specific storm events.   

 

As per requirements in the CGP, an owner or operator of a regulated construction activity is 

required to begin using the new version (2010) of the Design Manual six (6) months from the 

final revision date; by March 1, 2011. However, the 6 month transition period did not fully 

consider the economic impact to projects that had already started the planning, design and 

review process with another review authority prior to March 1, 2011.  Therefore, with 

consideration for the re-design cost and the fact that construction activities whose stormwater 

management practices designed in conformance with the previous version (2008) of the 

Design Manual, or its equivalent, are generally protective of the receiving water bodies, the 

Department is clarifying that such construction activities, as defined in the Policy section of 

this document, may obtain CGP coverage with a SWPPP prepared in conformance with the 

2008 version of the Design Manual or its equivalent. 

 

IV. Responsibility: Department staff responsible for the implementation of the CGP will 

update this guidance document, as necessary.  The owners or operators of the project site are 

responsible for documenting that their construction activities are eligible to use the 2008 

version of the Design Manual in developing their SWPPP, as outlined in this guidance 

document and incorporating such documentation into their SWPPPs.  Municipalities 

authorized under the 2010 SPDES General Permit for Municipally Owned Separate Storm 

Sewer Systems (MS4s) (GP-0-10-002) are responsible for confirming that SWPPPs for such 

construction activities have included the documentation demonstrating that the project meets 

the criteria set forth in this guidance document. 
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V. Procedure:  
Owner or Operator: When completing the Notice of Intent (NOI) for a construction activity 

that meets the criteria listed in this guidance document, an owner or operator must answer 

question 23 as “No” since the post-construction stormwater management practice component 

of the SWPPP has not been developed in conformance with the 2010 version of the Design 

Manual.  As per Part III.B.2.d of the CGP, an owner or operator must also include the reason 

for this nonconformance and provide supporting information or documentation in the 

SWPPP.  Such documentation could be in the form of planning board meeting minutes, 

letters acknowledging receipt of the application or other correspondence providing comments 

on the application.   In addition, the owner or operator must indicate which of the criteria 

listed in this guidance document they meet when completing the NOI (use the space provided 

in question 39 of the NOI). 

 
Department Staff:  When processing the NOI for a construction project seeking coverage 

under the CGP with a SWPPP developed in conformance with the 2008 Design Manual or its 

equivalent, the Department will ensure that the owner or operator has answered question 23 

as “No” and has indicated which of the criteria listed in this guidance document they meet in 

the space provided in Question 39.   When reviewing the SWPPP, staff will confirm that the 

owner or operator has identified the reason for the nonconformance in the SWPPP and has 

included documentation supporting that the project complies with one of the criteria listed in 

this guidance document. 

 

MS4s:  When reviewing SWPPPs, the MS4 will confirm that the construction project meets 

the criteria for the nonconformance listed in this guidance document and the SWPPP has 

included the supporting documentation.   When completing the MS4 Acceptance Form, 

under Section VI. Additional Information, the MS4 will note that the owner or operator has 

applied for preliminary or final approval prior to March 1, 2011 and that application included 

a preliminary SWPPP designed using the 2008 version of the Design Manual.   The MS4 

should also note that the final SWPPP for which the MS4 Acceptance Form is being 

submitted was reviewed for conformance with the 2008 version of the Design Manual or its 

equivalent. 
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VI. Related References:  
- NYS Stormwater Management Design Manual (2008 and August 2010 versions). See 

http://www.dec.ny.gov/chemical/29072.html for both versions. 

- SPDES General Permit for Stormwater Discharges from Construction Activity (GP-0-10-

001) 
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Brian Stokosa

From: Patrick Ferracane [plferrac@gw.dec.state.ny.us]
Sent: Friday, November 16, 2012 2:53 PM
To: Brian Stokosa
Subject: Re: NYSDEC SWPPP Transition Policy - 12-1-11

Brian, 
Both positions are correct. 
Sorry for the delay in responding. 
Pat 

  
Patrick Ferracane 
NYSDEC 
Division of Water 
100 Hillside Ave. Suite 1W 
White Plains, N.Y. 10603-2860  
 
Phone: (914)428-2505 Ext 359 
Fax: (914)428-0323 
email: plferrac@gw.dec.state.ny.us>>> Brian Stokosa <bstokosa@mgaengrs.com> 10/22/2012 10:19 AM >>> 
Pat,.
.
We.have.two.applications.which.I.was.wondering.if.you.could.provide.calcification.on..
.

1.       We.have.an.application.where.a.23.lot.subdivision.was.issued.a.positive.declaration.was.issued.in.2004...The.
DEIS.process.has.been.slow.due.to.the.economic.conditions...The.stormwater.aspect.of.the.project.began.prior.
to.the.2004.positive.declaration,.the.stormwater.analysis.was.refined.between.2009.and.early.part.of.2011.
with.the.town.engineers.office.achieving.a.level.of.completeness.for.DEIS.submission...The.stormwater.was.
designed.around.the.2008.design.manual....

.
In.reading.the.NYSDEC.transition.policy,.it.would.appear.the.project.could.move.forward.with.the.NYSDEC.2008.

stormwater.design.manual.methodology..
.

2.       We.have.several.subdivisions.that.have.been.filed.with.the.County.Clerk’s.office.but.not.constructed...Our.
applicant.is.contemplating.beginning.construction.activity.in.the.near.future...The.subdivisions.have.been.
designed.around.the.2008.design.manual...In.reviewing.the.NYSDEC.transition.policy.it.would.appear.they.
could.begin.construction.under.the.2008.design.manual.providing.the.NOI.is.submitted.with.notations.
referenced.in.the.transition.policy..

.
Hope.all.is.well..
 
Thanks   
 
Brian J. Stokosa, P.E. 
M. Gillespie & Associates, Consulting Engineering P.L.L.C. 
847 State Route 376 
Wappingers Falls, New York 12590 
(p)845‐227‐6227 
(f)845‐226‐1430 
wwww.mgaengrs.com 
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TIM
MILLER
ASSOCIATES, INC.
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
10 North Street, Cold Spring, NY 10516 (845) 265-4400       265-4418 fax         www.timmillerassociates.com

November 21, 2012

Brian C. Nichols - Chief of Police
East Fishkill Police Department
2468 Route 52
Hopewell Junction, New York, 12533
(845) 221-2111

Re: Proposed Hilltop Manor Subdivision, Creek Bend Road
       Town of East Fishkill, Dutchess County, NY

Dear Chief Nichols,

Tim Miller Associates is preparing a Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) for a proposed
residential subdivision known as Hilltop Manor. I have enclosed a site map for your reference. As
shown on the site location map, the site is located on Creek Bend Road in the Town of East Fishkill.

The proposed development consists of 21 new single family lots. Based on four bedrooms per home,
we have projected a total future population of approximately 80 people, including 18 school age
children.

As part of the environmental review process, we wish to include any concerns your office may have
relative to this proposed project.  We would appreciate your written response on the ability of the
Police Department to provide police protection services to this property.  Information which would be
useful in that regard would include:  

the number of police calls per year
service ratio (police officers to population served)
your typical response time to a site in this location
your current manpower and equipment levels
any anticipated staff or facility expansion or equipment procurement plans

Your input is important. Should you not be able to provide written correspondence, I can be reached at
acutignola@timmillerassociates.com, or by telephone at the number shown above, during the
weekdays.  Please include any departmental publications you feel might provide useful information on
the Town of East Fishkill Police Department.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.  Please do not hesitate to call me should you have any
questions or need additional information.  I look forward to hearing from you.    

Sincerely, 

Ann Cutignola, AICP
Senior Planner
TIM MILLER ASSOCIATES, INC.





TIM
MILLER
ASSOCIATES, INC.
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
10 North Street, Cold Spring, NY 10516 (845) 265-4400       265-4418 fax         www.timmillerassociates.com

November 21, 2012

Chief Scott Post
East Fishkill Fire District 
2502 Route 52
Hopewell Junction, New York 12533
(845) 223-3859

Re: Proposed Hilltop Manor Subdivision, Creek Bend Road
       Town of East Fishkill, Dutchess County, NY

Dear Chief Post,

Tim Miller Associates is preparing a Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) for a proposed
residential subdivision known as Hilltop Manor. I have enclosed a site map for your reference. As
shown on the site location map, the site is located on Creek Bend Road in the Town of East Fishkill.

The proposed development consists of 21 new single family lots. Based on four bedrooms per home,
we have projected a total future population of approximately 80 people, including 18 school age
children.

As part of the environmental review process, we wish to include any concerns your office may have
relative to this proposed project.  We would appreciate your written response on the ability of the Fire
Department to provide fire protection services to this property.  Information which would be useful in
that regard would include:  

your current service area/population served
the number of emergency calls per year
service ratio (emergency personnel to population served)
your typical response time to a site in this location
the location of fire station(s) near the site
your current manpower and equipment levels
any anticipated staff or facility expansion or equipment procurement plans
any overlap in jurisdiction with other fire departments or backup service
provided by neighboring communities

Your input is important. Should you not be able to provide written correspondence, I can be reached at
acutignola@timmillerassociates.com, or by telephone at the number shown above.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.  Please do not hesitate to call me should you have any
questions or need additional information.  I look forward to hearing from you.    

Sincerely, 

Ann Cutignola, AICP
Senior Planner
TIM MILLER ASSOCIATES, INC.





TIM
MILLER
ASSOCIATES, INC.
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
10 North Street, Cold Spring, NY 10516 (845) 265-4400       265-4418 fax         www.timmillerassociates.com

November 21, 2012

Chief Steven Conklin
Hopewell Hose Co #1 
320 Route 376
Hopewell Junction, New York 12533
(845) 221-2481

Re: Proposed Hilltop Manor Subdivision, Creek Bend Road
       Town of East Fishkill, Dutchess County, NY

Dear Chief Conklin,

Tim Miller Associates is preparing a Draft Environmental Impact Statement (DEIS) for a proposed
residential subdivision known as Hilltop Manor. I have enclosed a site map for your reference. As
shown on the site location map, the site is located on Creek Bend Road in the Town of East Fishkill.

The proposed development consists of 21 new single family lots. Based on four bedrooms per home,
we have projected a total future population of approximately 80 people, including 18 school age
children.

As part of the environmental review process, we wish to include any concerns your office may have
relative to this proposed project.  We would appreciate your written response on the ability of the Fire
Department to provide fire protection services to this property.  Information which would be useful in
that regard would include:  

your current service area/population served
the number of emergency calls per year
service ratio (emergency personnel to population served)
your typical response time to a site in this location
the location of fire station(s) near the site
your current manpower and equipment levels
any anticipated staff or facility expansion or equipment procurement plans
any overlap in jurisdiction with other fire departments or backup service
provided by neighboring communities

Your input is important. Should you not be able to provide written correspondence, I can be reached at
acutignola@timmillerassociates.com, or by telephone at the number shown above.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.  Please do not hesitate to call me should you have any
questions or need additional information.  I look forward to hearing from you.    

Sincerely, 

Ann Cutignola, AICP
Senior Planner
TIM MILLER ASSOCIATES, INC.
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December 5, 2012 
 
Tim Miller Associates, Inc.  
Attn: Ann Cutignola, AICP 
10 North Street, Cold Spring, N.Y.  10516  
845.265.4400 voice   845.265.4418 fax  
 
Re:  Hilltop Manor Subdivision 
 Morris Associates April 12, 2012 SWPPP Review Response 
 Creek Bend Road  

Town of East Fishkill 
 
As understood the SW PPP and developm ent plan set ha ve been brought to a level of com pleteness for 
DEIS approval with the understanding that further plan refinem ent will occur as the subdivision 
progress toward final approval.  This office is in receipt of a com ment memo from Morris Associated 
dated April 12 2010; we offer the following responses and clarifications: 
 
Morris Associates SWPPP Description Comments and Responses 
 
Comment 1a: There is a discrepancy between the plan and HydroCAD analysis with 

respect to the shallow concentrated flow calculation for drainage area 2b of 
the pre-developed conditions. 

  
Response: The shallow concentrated flow fo r predevelopm ent drainage area 2b should be 

analyzed as 500’ vs 425’.  The discrepa ncy is considered m inor due to the 
drainage area being incorporated into dr ainage area design point#1 as a result of 
the development proposal. 

 
Comment 1b: There are multiple discrepancies between the design drawings and the 

HydroCAD model with respect to the catch basin and drainage manhole 
invert and rim elevations.  In addition, please include all warning messages 
within the HydroCAD output.  

 
Response: Rim and invert elevations will be refined as the subdivision project progresses 

through the review process.  All warning m essages will be included in future 
submissions. 
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Comment 1c:  According to the NYS Stormwater Management Design Manual, the 

maintenance access to a stormwater practice shall be at least 12 ft wide.  
Please review the access roads and revise accordingly. 

 
Response: The stormwater practice maintenance accesses will be widened from 10’ to the 

required 12’ width for P1 and P3 facilities as required.  
 
Comment 1d: As previously noted, consideration should be given to assigning separate 

design points for drainage areas 1a, 1b, 1c and 1d in both pre- and post-
developed conditions. 

 
Response: Design Points 1a, 1b, 1c, and 1d assume a discharge convergence point referred to 

as DP#1 within the confines of the Fishkill Creek.  The methodology of assuming 
a discharge convergence point has been accepted practice in previous 
development analysis.   

 
Comment 1e: It appears that several of the drainage pipes, as analyzed within the 

HydroCAD model, have exceeded full flow during the 25-year 24-hour storm 
event.  Please review and revise as necessary such that no flooding conditions 
will occur during the design storm.   

 
Response: The post development Hydro CAD analysis reveals no overtopping of proposed 

manholes or catch basins for the development action.  The proposed conveyance 
piping will be enlarged to the next standard size to reduce full flowing conditions 
where required. 

 
Comment 2a: The construction phases within Section VI of the SWPPP do not correspond 

to the phases and area of disturbance shown on the design plans. 
 
Response: The notation under the Phase VI leader callout on the erosion and sediment 

control plan will be repositioned under the Phase V leader callout. 
 
Comment 2b: The construction phases within the SWPPP shall reference the updated 

SPDES General Permit, GP-0-10-001. 
 
Response: The constriction Phases within the SWPPP will be revised to reference the 

SPDES General Permit GP-0-10-001. 
 
Comment 2c: Some of the post-developed drainage areas do not appear to be clearly 

labeled on Sheet C.2.1 as the text is obscured by other line work. 
 
Response: The post development drainage mapping will be modified to show proposed 

development in a grey scale line type with drainage boundary, drainage flow path, 
and drainage area labeling darkened to provide greater legibility. 
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Comment 2d: The time of concentration (tc) flow path for drainage areas SWIB and SWIC 
of the post developed conditions is unclear and appears to flow thru 
delineated drainage boundaries. 

 
Response: Drainage areas SWIB and SWIC flow toward SWIA.  The drainage swale areas 

convey runoff from the rear lots #3 through #9 and converge to SW1A.  The plan 
will be provided grey scaling of development conditions to increase legibility and 
while darkening drainage flow paths.    

 
Comment 2e: It appears that the post-developed drainage areas to several of the proposed 

catch basins may be larger than shown.  Please review and revise as 
necessary.  

 
Response: The post development drainage areas upland of the catch basins will be analyzed 

on an individual basis to determine if additional area can be added.  If an increase 
is warranted, the post development analysis will be amended as such. 

 
Comment 2f: A starting water surface elevation should be applied to the WQ pond (Pond 

WQV-P) when modeled in HydroCAD.  This elevation should be equal to the 
invert elevation of the lowest orifice.  

 
Response: A starting water surface elevation of 255.25 will be provided for the Water 

Quality Pond near the subdivision entrance identified as WQV-P. 
 
Comment 2g: There is a discrepancy with regards to the total area contributing to pond P2 

when compared to the water quality volume calculations in Appendix C and 
the HydroCAD output.  

 
Response: The typo in the SWPPP report will be modified to reflect stormwater management 

facility P2 to show 22.89 acres with 11.90% impervious. 
 
Comment 2h: The water quality pond installed to treat the 250 feet of paved roadway 

should include a form of pretreatment in accordance with the NYS 
Stormwater Management Design Manual.  

 
Response: The water quality basin located at the entrance of the subdivision will provided 

with sediment forebay to meeting NYS Stormwater Management Design Manual 
requirements. 

 
Comment 2i: A copy of the contractor certification forms shall be included within the 

SWPPP document in accordance Part III.A.6 of the General Permit and 
prior to MS4 signoff.   

 
Response: A copy of the contractor certification forms will be included in the final SWPPP 

report meeting requirements set forth in accordance with Part III.A.6 of the 
General Permit. 
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Comment 2i: Similarly, additional information in regard to the various roles and 
responsibilities for implementing the SWPPP will need to be made more 
specific once the various parties (i.e. Owner, Contractor, subcontractor, etc) 
are identified. 

 
Response: Information pertaining to the various roles and responsibilities for implementing 

the SWPPP will need to be made more specific as the project is refined through 
the review process.  Information specific to the various parties (i.e. Owner, 
Contractor, subcontractor, etc) will be identified as required. 

 
Comment 3a: The proposed slope behind lots 3-6 is much steeper than what currently 

exists.  As a result, runoff velocity will increase potentially impacting the 
adjacent downhill residence. Additional measures should be considered to 
minimize the runoff velocity from this slope. 

 
Response: The rear slope near lots #3 through #6 will be modified to show staggered 

evergreen and shrub/grass plantings.  Specific plantings and details will be added 
to the development plan as the project is refined through the review process.  The 
staggering of the plantings will reduce erosive velocities of any potential runoff to 
the adjoining homeowner.   

 
Comment 3b: In order to minimize human error, it is recommended that 3” diameter pipes 

with the gate valve fully open be used for pond P2 outlet structure.  
 
Response: The pond outlet structure for stormwater treatment facility P2 will be modified to 

show 3’’ diameter pipes with gate valves that are fully open to reduce the chance 
of human error. 

 
Comment 3c: There is a discrepancy with the outlet pipe within the WQV-Pond detail on 

Sheet 7. 
 
Response: The outlet pipe for stormwater management facility WQV-P will be coordinated 

with the HydroCAD analysis to alleviate the discrepancy on the development plan 
in a future submission as the project is refined through the review process. 

 
Comment 3d: Proposed grade elevations should be shown on all profiles. 
 
Response: The development plan set will be modified to show all proposed grade elevation 

on the profile sheets as requested in a future submission as the project is refined 
through the review process. 

 
Comment 3e: An anti-seep collar for pond 2 should be shown and dimensioned on the 

profile.  
 
Response: The anti-seep collars detailed for stormwater management facility P2 will be 

shown on the profile and detailed as required in a future submission. 
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Comment 4a: The SWPPP certification shall be updated to the new SPDES General Permit 
GP-0-10-001 on all erosion control plans. 

 
Response: The SWPPP certification will be updated to meet the new SPDES General Permit 

GP-0-10-001 on all development erosion control plans. 
 
Comment 4b: Note number 5 of Additional Site Specific Construction Notes on sheet EC1 

shall be revised to reference Creek Bend Road. 
 
Response: Additional note #5 on the erosion and sediment control sheet will be revised to 

indicate Creek Bend Road as required in a future submission. 
 
Comment 4c: Inlet protection shall be considered to be installed around the existing 

drainage structures down grade from the main project entrance.  
 
Response: Inlet protection will be shown to be installed around the existing drainage 

structures down grade from the main project entrance in the form of haybale 
berm/silt fencing and/or stone inlet protection as determined by the Town 
Engineer.  

 
Comment 4d: A stabilized construction entrance shall be shown for Phases IV, IVA, V and 

VI as necessary.  
 
Response: Construction Phases IV, IVA, V and VI will be detailed to show a construction 

entrance as per standard practice.  The detail will be provided on the development 
plan and noted in the notation describing the Phase Construction activity.   

 
 
 If you have any additional questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to call this office.  Thank You. 
 
Very truly yours, 

 
Brian J. Stokosa, P.E. 
 
cc: Client via email 

file 
 





 
 
 
 
 

M E M O R A N D U M 
 
TO:  Alex Auld 

  Anthony Russo 

FROM:  Philip J. Grealy, Ph.D., P.E.  

  Richard G. D’Andrea, E.I.T. 

DATE:  April 27, 2010 

SUBJECT: AKRF Memorandum, Dated April 5, 2010 

  Response to Comments 

PROJECT: No. 190 

COPY TO:  
 

*************************************** 
 

I. General Comments 

 

A. The traffic study now acknowledges the level of pedestrian and bicycle activity on both 

Oak Ridge Road and Creek Bend Road.  Traffic calming measures such as signing, 

speed tables and other methods will be coordinated with the Town as part of the site 

plan approval process. 

 

B. The site distances at the proposed site access are now based on the speeds collected by 

an Automatic Traffic Recorder machine which was placed at the location of the 

proposed site access. The data collected indicated an 85th Percentile Speed of 33 MPH 

in the northbound direction and 29 MPH in the south bound direction.  Any traffic 

calming measures will be coordinated with the Town as part of the site plan approval 

process in order to reduce travel speeds.  The traffic calming again could improve such 

measures as signing and striping to develop a pedestrian bike/pedestrian path and/or 

other measures such as speed tables. 

JOHN COLLINS  

ENGINEERS, P.C.  TRAFFIC • TRANSPORTATION ENGINEERS 
===== 11 BRADHURST AVENUE • HAWTHORNE, N.Y. • 10532 • (914) 347-7500 • FAX (914) 347-7266 ===== 
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C. The New York State Department of Transportation (NYSDOT) has been contacted to 

obtain information of the structural rating for the Carol Drive Bridge and will be 

provided when it is received. 

 
 

D. A graphic and associated table have been prepared to identify various roadway and 

signal retiming and traffic calming most of which are recommended regardless of the 

project.  The percentage of the site traffic for each roadway and link is noted. 

 
E. The signal retiming for the section of Beekman Road/Clove Branch/Carpenter Road 

and NYS Route 82/Beekman Road are identified on the capacity analysis and Table 

No. 2 has been revised to indicate the results of the No-Build and Build conditions with 

these timings. 

 
F. Speed measurements have been collected to identify the 85th Percentile Speeds along 

Creek Bend Road. Based on this data it was determined that the 85th Percentile Speed is 

33 MPH in the northbound direction and 29 MPH in the southbound direction. 

AASHTO requirements indicate that for a speed of 85 MPH a stopping sight distance 

(SSD) of 250 ft. and an intersection sight distance (ISD) of 390 ft. are required for the 

intersection. Based on field observations with clearing and grading along the site 

frontage on Creek Bend Road these sight distance requirements can be met.  

 
G. The accident data has been summarized in a form similar to that provided in the sample 

table. The accident table is now summarized in Table A-1 for Beekman Road and Carol 

Drive, Table A-2 for Clove Branch Road And Table A-3 for NYS Route 82. 

 
H. Updated traffic counts were collected at the intersection of Beekman Road/Clove 

Branch Road/Carpenter Road and Beekman Road/NYS Route 82 and a comparison 

table is now provided in the Traffic Impact Study (TIS) comparing the data with the 
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original 2005 data.  It should be noted that with the application of the road factor, the 

2005 volumes are higher than currently counted. 

 
I. The traffic counts and backup information for the Heavy Vehicle Factor and Peak Hour 

Factor as used in the analysis are now contained in Appendix “F” of the Traffic Study. 

 
II. Original Hilltop Subdivision TIS 

 

A. The HCS file for NYS Route 82 and Foster Road has been revised to show the correct 

volumes as shown on Figure 14, “2010 Build Traffic Volumes Weekday Peak AM 

Highway Hour.”  

 

B. The HCS file for NYS Route 82 and Foster Road has been revised to show the correct 

volumes as shown on Figure 15, “2010 Build Traffic Volumes Weekday Peak PM 

Highway Hour.”  

 
C. The heavy truck percentages and Peak Hour Factors have been revised. All peak hour 

factors have been set to .90 and all heavy vehicle percentages have been set to 5%.  

 
D. The Peak Hour Factors each for the remaining study area intersections, for both AM 

and PM, are now set to .90.  

 
III. Original Hilltop Subdivision TIS 

 

A. A copy of the SYNCHRO reports, which were used for developing the queues 

presented in Table No. Q-1, are now contained in Appendix “E” of the Traffic Study.  

A CD containing these electronic files is also provided. 

 

B. The statement “Note that it was assumed for the Saturday Peak Hour analysis, as much 

as 75% of the site traffic would travel on NYS Route 82 towards Hopewell Junction” 

has now been incorporated into the Traffic Study and clarified. For the Saturday peak 



 Page 4 
 

hour analysis it was assumed that 75% of the site traffic will travel to NYS Route 82 

with approximately 55% traveling south on Route 82 to Hopewell Junction and 

approximately 20% traveling north on Route 82 towards LaGrange.  

 
C. The locations of the other developments are now shown on Figures OD-1 and OD-2 

contained in Appendix “A” of the Traffic Study.  

 
D. At the intersection of Creek Bend Road and the site access driveway the Peak Hour 

Factor and heavy vehicle percentages have been revised.  Also the second pages of the 

HCS reports have been included for each of the signalized intersections for further 

review.  

 
E. The existing traffic volumes (Figures 2, 3, 2A, and 4A) have been revised to reflect a 

balanced condition as requested. Note that the imbalance between Clove Branch Road 

and Foster Road in the westbound direction along Beekman in the PM Peak Hour 

(Figure 3) is approximately 12 vehicles. This imbalance was not changed as it can be 

attributed to the traffic from Croniser Drive which intersects Beekman Road between 

Clove Branch Road and Foster Road and serves approximately 24 single family homes. 

The imbalances on Figures 12 and 13 were do to mathematical errors and have been 

corrected accordingly.  

 
F. As previously mentioned the errors shown in Figures 12, 13, 14, and 15 were do to 

mathematical errors in calculating the Site Generated Traffic Volumes and have now 

been corrected.  

 
G. The HCS file for NYS Route 82 and NYS Route 376 (North) has been revised to match 

the volumes shown on Figure No. 4A. 

 
H. The HCS file for NYS Route 82 and NYS Route 376 (South) has been revised to match 

the volumes shown on Figure No. 5A. 
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I.    The HCS file for NYS Route 82 and NYS Route 376 (North) has been revised to match 

the volumes shown on Figure No. 15A. 

 
J. Table 2A has been revised to reflect the updated Levels of Service for each of the 

locations.  Where signal timing changes are recommended, those have also been shown. 
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M E M O R A N D U M 
 
TO:  Alex Auld 

  Anthony Russo 

FROM:  Philip J. Grealy, Ph.D., P.E.  

  Richard G. D’Andrea, E.I.T. 

DATE:  June 9, 2010 

SUBJECT: AKRF Memorandum, Dated June 1, 2010 

  Response to Comments 

PROJECT: No. 190 

COPY TO:  
 

*************************************** 
 

I. New Comments 

 

A. All headings in the tables and figures have been revised to reflect the new Existing, No-

Build, and Build years (2010, 2015 and 2015 respectively). 

 

B. Table Q-1 has been updated to reflect the queue lengths shown in the Synchro files for 

each intersection. 

 

C. Figure TC-1, which shows the type and location of all proposed traffic calming measures, 

has now been included in Appendix “A” of the traffic study. Figure TC-2 shows the sign 

legends which are recommended to be installed as part of the traffic calming 

improvements. These traffic calming measures are also identified in Table I-1. 

 

D. All proposed signal timing improvements are now shown as mitigation as requested and 

are clearly identified in the text as well as in Table I-1.    

JOHN COLLINS  

ENGINEERS, P.C.  TRAFFIC • TRANSPORTATION ENGINEERS 
===== 11 BRADHURST AVENUE • HAWTHORNE, N.Y. • 10532 • (914) 347-7500 • FAX (914) 347-7266 ===== 
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II. Previous AKRF Comments Still Not Addressed  

 

 General Comments 

 

A. The New York State Department of Transportation (NYSDOT) has been contacted to 

obtain information of the structural rating for the Carol Drive Bridge and will be provided 

when it is received. 

 

B. Table I-1 now indicates the proposed improvements at each intersection and roadway 

segment. The table indicates which improvements are required under 2015 No-Build and 

2015 Build conditions as well as the percent increase in traffic at each location as a result 

of the project. The applicants fair share contribution to each improvement will be a 

percentage of the cost based on the increase in traffic at each location which can be 

directly attributed to the project. 

 

C. We are currently awaiting response from the project site engineer on emergency access. 

Upon receipt of their response we will further reply to this comment 

 

D. The text of the report has been revised to indicate the exact signal retimings where 

appropriate. The signal retimings are also summarized in Table I-1. 

 

E. Figure SD-1 contained in Appendix “A” of the Traffic Study shows the proposed sight 

lines at the access driveway. Based on these sight lines it appears the majority of the 

clearing would occur in the immediate vicinity of the driveway and some additional 

pruning will be required of vegetation further away from the driveway. As shown on 

Figure SD-1 the clearing and pruning would occur within the Right of Way and/or on 

property controlled by the applicant. 
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F. Section II.C of the Traffic Study has been revised to include a conclusion about the 

accident patterns within the study area. As was noted in the comment the accident data is 

not the most recent accident data available, therefore the accident data for the most recent 

5 years has been requested from NYSDOT and will be summarized and forwarded upon 

receipt. This has also been stated in the text. 

 

G. The analysis has been modified to include the Peak Hour Factors and Heavy Vehicle 

Percentages that were observed for each intersection.  

 

 Hilltop Subdivision TIS Response Comments 

 

A. The storage lengths shown in the table are actual storage lengths as measured in the field. 

The storage lengths shown in the Synchro files have been updated to be consistent with 

those shown in Table Q-1. However it should be noted that the storage lengths in the 

Synchro files may vary by +/- 10 ft.  

 

B. The location of the other developments is shown on the Figures OD-1 and OD-2. Note 

that the dashed lines indicate the approximate locations of the site access points for each 

of the proposed developments.   
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